also minimised by investing surplus funds with financial institutions that maintain a high credit rating.

The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties
having similar characteristics.  The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any
provisions for losses, represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

The Group believes that all outstanding receivables are recoverable and there are no past due receivables as at
balance date.

(d) Commodity Price Risk

At the 30 June 2023, the Group does not have any financial instruments subject to commodity price risk.

26. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets at the balance
sheet date on the deficit for the year and equity for a 100bps change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in
interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

Consolidated
30 June 2023

Carrying
Amount $

Interest Rate Risk
-1% (100bps)

Interest Rate Risk
+ 1% (100bps)

Net loss
  $

Equity
 $

Net gain
 $

Equity
$

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,028,488 (50,285) (50,285) 50,285 50,285
Other receivables
(interest bearing) 12,588 (126) (126) 126 126

Total 5,041,076 (50,411) (50,411) 50,411 50,411

Consolidated
30 June 2022

Carrying
Amount $

Interest Rate Risk
-1% (100bps)

Interest Rate Risk
+ 1% (100bps)

Net loss
  $

Equity
 $

Net gain
 $

Equity
$

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,957,933 (169,579) (169,579) 169,579 169,579
Other receivables
(interest bearing) 12,588 (126) (126) 126 126

Total 16,970,521 (169,705) (169,705) 169,705 169,705

Except for the unsecured loan and convertible loan facility accruing interest at 5% per annum (see note 17), and the
lease liability accruing interest between 4.69% and 7.85% per annum (see note 6), none of the Group's financial
liabilities are interest-bearing. These interest bearing loans are at a fixed interest rate agreed with the lenders.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is not exposed to foreign exchange currency risk at balance date.

86 Magnetite Mines  |  2023 Annual Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023